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EN
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

£ CAUTION: Hot surface. The temperature of all surfaces maked with this

symbol will be very hot when the appliance is in use and after use. Do not

touch these surfaces as possible injury could occur. Allow to cool completely
before handing this appliance.

When using this electrical appliance, the basic safety precautions below should

be followed:

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, electric shock, fire, injury to persons or

exposure to excessive microwave energy. The Microwave Oven is intended for

heating food and beverages. Drying of food or clothing and heating of warming
pads, slippers, sponges, damp cloth and similar may lead to risk of injury,
ignition or fire.

1. Read all instructions before using the appliance.

2. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do

not use corrosive chemicals or vapors in this appliance. This type of oven is

specifically designed to heat, cook or dry food. It is not designed for
industrial or laboratory use.

Do not operate the oven when empty.

4. Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not
working properly or if it has been damaged or dropped. If the supply cord is
damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a
similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

5. WARNING: Only allow children to use the oven without supervision when
adequate instructions have been given so that the child is able to use the
oven in a safe way and understands the hazards of improper use.

6. To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity:

e When heating food in plastic or paper containers, check the oven
frequently for the possibility of ignition.

* Remove wire twist-ties from paper or plastic bags before placing bag in
oven.

e |f smoke is observed, switch off or unplug the appliance and keep the
door closed in order to stifle any flames.

* Do not use the cavity for storage purposes. Do not leave paper products,
cooking utensils or food in the cavity when not in use.

7. WARNING: Liquid or other food must not be heated in sealed containers
since they are liable to explode.

8. Microwave heating of beverages can result in delayed eruptive boiling,
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therefore care has to be taken when handling the container.

Do not fry food in the oven. Hot oil can damage oven parts and utensils and
even result in skin burns.

Eggs in their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs should not be heated in
microwave ovens since they may explode even after microwave heating has
ended.

Pierce foods with heavy skins such as potatoes, whole squashes, apples and
chestnuts before cooking.

The contents of feeding bottles and baby jars should be stirred or shaken
and the temperature should be checked before serving in order to avoid
burns.

Cooking utensils may become hot because of heat transferred from the
heated food. Potholders may be needed to handle the utensil.

Utensils should be checked to ensure that they are suitable for use in
microwave oven.

WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other than a trained person to carry
out any service or repair operation which involves the removal of any cover
which gives protection against exposure to microwave energy.

This product falls into Group 2 Class B ISM equipment. The definition of
Group 2 which contains all ISM (Industrial, Scientific and Medical)
equipment is equipment in which radio-frequency energy is intentionally
generated and/ or used in the form of electromagnetic radiation for the
treatment of material, and spark erosion equipment. Class B equipment is
equipment suitable for use in domestic establishments and in
establishments directly connected to a low voltage power supply network
which supplies buildings used for domestic purpose.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are aged
from 8 years and above and supervised.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

The microwave oven should only be used as a freestanding appliance.
WARNING: Do not install oven over a range cooktop or other
heat-producing appliance as this could damage the oven and void the
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warranty.

The accessible surface may be hot during operation.

The microwave oven shall not be placed in a cabinet.

The door or the outer surface may get hot when the appliance is operating.
The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is
operating.

The appliance shall be placed against a wall.

WARNING: If the door or door seals are damaged, the oven must not be
operated until it has been repaired by a qualified person.

The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer
or separate remote-control system.

The microwave oven is for household use only and not for commercial use.
Never remove the distance holder in the back or on the sides, as it ensures a
minimum distance from the wall for air circulation.

Please secure the turn table before you move the appliance to avoid
damages.

CAUTION: It is dangerous to repair or maintain the appliance by someone
other than a specialist because under these circumstances the cover have to
be removed which assures protection against microwave radiation. This
applies to changing the power cord or the lighting as well. Send the
appliance in these cases to our service centre.

The microwave oven is intended for defrosting, cooking and steaming of
food only.

Use gloves if you remove any heated food.

Caution! Steam will escape when opening lids or wrapping foil.

If smoke is emitted, switch off or unplug the appliance and keep the door
closed in order to stifle.

The appliance shall not be cleaned with a steam cleaner.

Metallic containers for food and beverages are not allowed during
microwave cooking.



PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE EXPOSURE
TO EXCESSIVE MICROWAVE ENERGY

1.

Do not attempt to operate this oven with the door open since open door
operation can result in harmful exposure to microwave energy. It is
important not to defeat or tamper with the safety interlocks.

2. Do not place any object between the oven front face and the door or allow
dirt or cleaner residue to accumulate on sealing surfaces.

3. Do not operate the oven if it is damaged. It is particularly important that the
oven door close properly and that there is no damage to the
a. Door (bent),

b. Hinges and latches (broken or loosened),
c. Door seals and sealing surfaces.

4. The oven should not be adjusted or repaired by anyone except properly
qualified service personnel.

INSTALLATION

1. Make sure that all the packing materials are removed from the inside of the
door.

2. WARNING: Check the oven for any damage, such as misaligned or bent
door, damaged door seals and sealing surface, broken or loose door hinges
and latches and dents inside the cavity or on the door. If there is any
damage, do not operate the oven and contact qualified service personnel.

3. This microwave oven must be placed on a flat, stable surface to hold its
weight and the heaviest food likely to be cooked in the oven.

4. Do not place the oven where heat, moisture, or high humidity are
generated, or near combustible materials.

5. For correct operation, the oven must have sufficient airflow. Allow 20cm of
space above the oven, 10cm at back and 5cm at both sides. Do not cover or
block any openings on the appliance. Do not remove feet.

6. Do not operate the oven without glass tray, roller support, and shaft in their
proper positions.

7. Make sure that the power supply cord is undamaged and does not run
under the oven or over any hot or sharp surface.

8. The socket must be readily accessible so that it can be easily unplugged in
an emergency.

9. Do not use the oven outdoors.



RADIO INTERFERENCE

Operation of the microwave oven can cause interference to your radio, TV, or
similar equipment.

When there is interference, it may be reduced or eliminated by taking the
following measures:

1. Clean door and sealing surface of the oven.

Reorient the receiving antenna of radio or television.

Relocate the microwave oven with respect to the receiver.

Move the microwave oven away from the receiver.

Plug the microwave oven into a different outlet so that microwave oven and
receiver are on different branch circuits.

kW

MICROWAVE COOKING PRINCIPLES

1. Arrange food carefully. Place thickest areas towards outside of dish.

2. Watch cooking time. Cook for the shortest amount of time indicated and
add more as needed. Food severely overcooked can smoke or ignite.

3. Cover foods while cooking. Covers prevent splattering and help foods to
cook evenly.

4. To speed up cooking of foods such as chicken and hamburgers, turn the
food over once during microwave cooking. Large items like roasts must be
turned over at least once.

5. Rearrange foods such as meatballs halfway through cooking both from top
to bottom and from the center of the dish to the outside.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. This oven is equipped with a cord which has

a grounding wire with a grounding plug. It must be plugged into a wall

receptacle that is properly installed and grounded. In the event of an electrical

short circuit, grounding reduces risk of electric shock by providing an escape

wire for the electric current. It is recommended that a separate circuit serving

only the oven be provided. Using a high voltage is dangerous and may result in

a fire or other accident causing oven damage.

WARNING: Improper use of the grounding plug can result in a risk of electric

shock.

NOTE:

1. If you have any questions about the grounding or electrical instructions,
consult a qualified electrician or service person.

2. Neither the manufacturer nor the dealer can accept any liability for damage
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to the oven or personal injury resulting from failure to observe the electrical
connection procedures.

The wires in this cable main are colored in accordance with the following code:
Green and yellow = Earth

Blue = Neutral

Brown = Live

MICROWAVE COOKING PRINCIPLES

1.
2.

3.

Arrange food carefully. Place thickest areas towards outside of dish.
Watch cooking time. Cook for the shortest amount of time indicated and
add more as needed. Food severely overcooked can smoke or ignite.

Cover foods while cooking. Covers prevent splattering and help foods to
cook evenly.

To speed up cooking of foods such as chicken and hamburgers, turn the
food over once during microwave cooking. Large items like roasts must be
turned over at least once.

Rearrange foods such as meatballs halfway through cooking both from top
to bottom and from the center of the dish to the outside.

BEFORE YOU CALL FOR SERVICE
If the oven fails to operate:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Check to ensure that the oven is plugged in securely. If it is not, remove the
plug from the outlet, wait 10 seconds, and plug it in again securely.

Check for a blown circuit fuse or a tripped main circuit breaker. If these
seem to be operating properly, test the outlet with another appliance.
Check to ensure that the control panel is programmed correctly and the
timer is set.

Check to ensure that the door is securely closed engaging the door safety
lock system. Otherwise, the microwave energy will not flow into the oven.

If none of the above rectifies the situation, then contact a qualified technician.
Do not try to adjust or repair the oven yourself.

UTENSILS GUIDE

1.

2.

The ideal material for a microwave utensil is transparent, it allows energy to
pass through the container and heat the food.

Microwaves cannot penetrate metal, so metal utensils or dishes with
metallic trim should not be used.

Do not use recycled paper products when microwave cooking, as they may
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contain small metal fragments which may cause sparks and/ or fires.

4. Round/ oval dishes rather than square/ oblong ones are recommended, as
food in corners tends to overcook.

5. Narrow strips of aluminum foil may be used to prevent overcooking of
exposed areas. But be careful, don’t use too much and keep a distance of 1
inch (2.54cm) between foil and cavity.

The list below is a general guide to help you select the correct utensils.

Cookware Microwave | Grill | Combination
Heat-resistant glass Yes Yes Yes
Non heat-resistant glass No No No
Heat-resistant ceramics Yes Yes Yes
Microwave-safe plastic dish Yes No No
Kitchen paper Yes No No
Metal tray No Yes No
Metal rack No Yes No
Aluminum foil & foil containers No Yes No




KNOW YOUR MICROWAVE OVEN

® @ ®
= =
5 =
S Vs z]@
F> =
O
QP

3

1: Door safety lock system

2: Oven window

3: Shaft

4: Roller ring

5: Control panel

6: Wave guide (Please do not remove the mica plate covering the wave guide.)
7: Glass tray

8: Grill heater

9: Bake tray



CONTROL PANEL

®  MENU ACTION SCREEN

Cooking time, power, action indicators are
displayed.

® POWER

Press to set microwave cooking power level.

®  SET/CLOCK WEIGHT
Press to set clock time.
Press to set food weight or servings.

® GRILL
Press to set grill cooking program.

CLOCK
SET |Gk e COMBI

Press to set microwave and grill combination
cooking program.

® CANCEL

Press once to temporarily stop cooking, or
twice to cancel cooking altogether.

It is also used to set child lock

®  START/QUICK START

Press to start a cooking program. Simply press
it a number of times to set cooking time and
cook immediately at full power level.

®  TIME/MENU (knob)
Turn the knob to enter time.
Turn the knob to select auto cooking menu.




OPERATIONS INSTRUCTIONS

A4

When the oven first plugged in, the display will show "1:01", "[".

>  During cooking, if press CANCEL button once or open the door, the program will be paused,
then press START/QUICK START button to resume, but if press CANCEL button twice, the
program will be cancelled.

>  After cooking end, the screen will display End and beep will sound every two minutes
until user press CANCEL button or open the door.

> In the process of the express cooking, microwave cooking, grill or combination cooking,
you can turn TIME/MENU knob to increase or decrease cooking time.

> In the process of operation, press a valid button, the buzzer rings once, but if press a

invalid button, the buzzer rings twice.

SETTING CLOCK TIME

This is a 12- and 24- hour clock. you can choose to set the clock time in 12- or 24- hour by pressing

SET/CLOCK WEIGHT button in standby mode.

1. Instandby mode, press SET/CLOCK WEIGHT button once or twice to choose 12-or 24- hour
clock.

2. Turn TIME/MENU knob to set hour digit.

3. Press SET/CLOCK WEIGHT button once.

4. Turn TIME/MENU knob to set minute digit.

5. Press SET/CLOCK WEIGHT button once to confirm.

NOTE: During cooking, you can check the current clock time by pressing SET/CLOCK WEIGHT button.

EXPRESS COOKING

Use this feature to program the oven to microwave food at 100% power conveniently. In standby
mode, just press START/QUICK START button repeatedly to set cooking time, the oven starts working
automatically 2 seconds later. The longest cooking time is 12 minutes.

NOTE: During cooking, you can turn TIME/MENU knob to increase or decrease cooking time. The
longest time is 60 minutes.

MICROWAVE COOKING
1. Press POWER button repeatedly to select power level.
2. Turn TIME/MENU knob clockwise to set cooking time. The longest time is 60 minutes.

3. Press START/QUICK START to confirm.
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Press POLER button to select power level:

Press POWER button Cooking Power (Display)
Once 100% (100)
Twice 80% (80)
3 times 60% (60)
4 times 40% (40)
5 times 20% (20)
6 times 0% (00)

NOTE: During cooking, you can check the cooking power level by pressing POWER button.

GRILL
Grill cooking is particularly useful for thin slices of meat, steaks, chops, kebabs, sausages and
pieces of chicken. It is also suitable for hot sandwiches and au gratin dishes.

1. In standby mode, press GRILL button once.
2. Turn TIME/MENU knob clockwise to set cooking time. The longest time is 60 minutes.

3. Press START/QUICK START to confirm.

COMBINATION

Grill works more time than microwave in combination 1 cooking mode, use for fish and au

gratin. But microwave works more time than grill in combination 2 cooking mode, use for

pudding, omelets, baked potatoes and poultry.

1. In standby mode, press COMBI button once or twice to select "COMB1" or
"COMB2".

2. Turn TIME/MENU knob clockwise to set cooking time. The longest time is 60 minutes.

3. Press START/QUICK START button to confirm.

AUTO DEFROST

The defrosting time and power level are automatically set once the food weight is

programmed. The frozen food weight ranges from 100 g to 1800 g.

1. Turn TIME/MENU knob until the display shows 100", "] ". " [VI®] . "kskd"
and "g@Y " flashing.

2. Turn TIME/MENU knob to select food weight.

3. Press START/QUICK START to confirm.
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NOTE: During defrosting, the system will pause to remind user to turn food over, and then

press START/QUICK START button to resume.

CHILD LOCK

Use to prevent unsupervised operation of the oven by children.

To set: In standby mode, press and hold CANCEL button for 3 seconds, then a beep will
sound, the oven will auto enter child lock mode and the lock indicator light will turn on. In the
lock state, all buttons are disabled.

To cancel: Press and hold CANCEL button for 3 seconds, then a beep will sound and the
indicator light will come off.

AUTO COOK

For food or the following cooking mode, it is not necessary to program the cooking time and
power. It is sufficient to indicate the type of food that you want to cook as well as the weight
or servings of this food.

1. Turn TIME/MENU knob clockwise to select food code.

2. Press SET/CLOCK WEIGHT button repeatedly to set food weight or servings.

3. Press START/QUICK START button to confirm.

Auto cook menus:

Code Food Note
1 Auto Reheat (200 g-800 g) 1. For items 8 to 13, during cooking,
, | TealCoffee (200 ml/cup, 1-3 the oven will pause to remind you to
Cups) turn over food and then press
3 Soup (300 ml/bowl, 1-3 bowls) o
, START/QUICK START to finish the
4 Porridge (50 g, 100 g, 150 g) L
5 | Pizza (150 g, 300 g, 450 ) remaining time.
- - 2. The result of auto cooking depends on
6 Pasta (100 g, 200 g, 300 g) .
factors such as the shape and size
7 Popcorn (100 g) .
: of food, voltage fluctuation, your
8 Grilled ham (100-500 g) rsonal oreferen to th
g | Grilled Bacon (100 g, 200 g, personal preference as fo the
300 q) doneness of certain foods and even
10 Grilled Pork Chops (200-600 g) how well you happen to place food in
11 Grilled Steak (200-600 g) the oven. If you find the result at any
12 | Grilled Chicken Pieces (200-600 g) rate not quite satisfactory, please
adjust the cooking time a little bit
13 | Grilled Fish Pieces (200-600 g) accordingly.
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1.

2.

Turn off the oven and remove the power plug from the wall socket before
cleaning.

Keep the inside of the oven clean. When food splatters or liquids spill, wipe
with a damp cloth. Mild detergent may be used if the oven gets very dirty.
Avoid the use of spray and other harsh cleaners as they may stain, streak or
dull the door surface.

The outside surfaces should be cleaned with a damp cloth. To prevent
damage to the operating parts inside the oven, water should not be allowed
to seep into the ventilation openings.

Wipe the door and window on both sides, the door seals and adjacent parts
frequently with a damp cloth to remove any spills or splatters. Do not use
abrasive cleaner.

Do not allow the control panel to become wet. Clean with a soft, damp
cloth. When cleaning the control panel, leave oven door open to prevent
oven from accidentally turning on.

If steam accumulates inside or around the outside of the oven door, wipe
with a soft cloth. This may occur when the microwave oven is operated
under high humidity conditions. And it is normal.

It is occasionally necessary to remove the glass tray for cleaning. Wash the
tray in warm sudsy water or in a dishwasher.

The roller ring and oven floor should be cleaned regularly to avoid excessive
noise. Simply wipe the bottom surface of the oven with mild detergent. The
roller ring may be washed in mild sudsy water or dishwasher. When
removing the roller ring from cavity floor for cleaning, be sure to replace in
the proper position.

Remove odours from your oven by combining a cup of water with the juice
and skin of one lemon in a deep microwaveable bowl, microwave for

5 minutes. Wipe thoroughly and dry with a soft cloth.
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10. When it becomes necessary to replace the oven light, please consult a
dealer to have it replaced.

11. The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed.
Failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition could lead to deterioration
of the surface that could adversely affect the life of the appliance.

12. Please do not dispose this appliance into the domestic rubbish bin; it should
be disposed in the particular disposal center provided by the municipalities
or recycling centre.

SPECIFICATIONS
Rated voltage/ Frequency: 230-240V~50Hz
Rated power: 700w

WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS
THE WARRANTY WILL ONLY BE VALID IF THE PRODUCT IS RETURNED WITH A
PROOF OF PURCHASE TILL SLIP AND ORIGINAL PACKAGING.
The warranty will not be valid if:
1. The product has not been installed, operated or maintained in accordance
with the manufacturer's operating instructions provided with the product.
2. The product has been used for any purpose other than its intended function.
3. The damage or malfunction of the product is caused by any of the
following:
- Incorrect voltage
- Accidents (including liquid or moisture damage)
- Misuse or abuse of the product
- Faulty or improper installation
- Mains supply problems, including power spikes or lightning damage
- Infestation by insects
- Tampering or modification of the product by persons other than
authorised service personnel
- Exposure to abnormally corrosive materials
- Insertion of foreign objects into the unit
- Usage with accessories not pre-approved by Brabantia
Please refer to and heed all warnings and precautions in the instruction manual.

Due to continuous product development, specifications may be subject to
change without prior notification.



ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed of with
ﬁ other household waste. To prevent possible harm to the environment or
mmm  human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly
c € to promote the sustainable re-use of material resources. To dispose of
your appliance correctly, please contact or take it to your local refuse/
recycling centre. Alternatively, contact your local council for
information on your local re-use centre.



NL
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

/& LET OP: Heet oppervlak. De temperatuur van alle oppervlakken gemarkeerd
met dit symbool zal zeer heet zijn wanneer het apparaat in gebruik is en na
gebruik. Raak deze oppervlakken niet aan, omdat mogelijk letsel kan optreden.
Laat het apparaat volledig afkoelen voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt.

Bij gebruik van dit elektrische apparaat moeten de onderstaande algemene

veiligheidsmaatregelen worden gevolgd:

WAARSCHUWING: Om het risico op brandwonden, elektrische schokken, brand,

persoonlijk letsel of blootstelling aan overmatige microgolfenergie te

verminderen. De magnetron is bedoeld voor het verwarmen van voedsel en
dranken. Het drogen van voedsel of kleding en verwarmen van warmtekussens,
slippers, sponzen, vochtige doeken en dergelijke kan leiden tot persoonlijk
letsel, ontbranding of brand.

1. Lees voor het gebruik van dit apparaat alle instructies.

2. Gebruik dit apparaat alleen voor het beoogde doel zoals beschreven in deze

handleiding. Gebruik geen bijtende chemicalién of dampen in dit apparaat.

Dit type magnetron is speciaal ontworpen om voedsel te verwarmen, koken

of drogen. Het is niet ontworpen voor industrieel of laboratoriumgebruik.

Gebruik de magnetron niet als deze leeg is.

4. Gebruik dit apparaat niet als het snoer of de stekker is beschadigd, als het
niet goed werkt of als het beschadigd of gevallen is. Als het netsnoer is
beschadigd dient het ter voorkoming van gevaar door de fabrikant, de
dealer of een vergelijkbaar bevoegde persoon te worden vervangen.

5. WAARSCHUWING: Kinderen mogen de magnetron alleen zonder toezicht
van volwassenen gebruiken wanneer voldoende instructies zijn gegeven,
zodat kinderen op een veilige manier de magnetron kunnen gebruiken en
de gevaren van onjuist gebruik begrijpen.

6. Om het risico op brand in de ruimte van de magnetron te verkleinen:

e Controleer de magnetron regelmatig wanneer voedsel in plastic of
papieren verpakkingen wordt verwarmd vanwege mogelijk
ontbrandingsgevaar.

e Verwijder sluitstrippen van papieren of plastic zakken voordat de zak in
de magnetron wordt geplaatst.

e Schakel het apparaat uit of haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als er rook
wordt waargenomen en laat de deur gesloten om eventuele viammen te
verstikken.

e Gebruik de binnenruimte niet voor opslagdoeleinden. Laat geen

w
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11.

12.
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15.

16.

17.

papierproducten, kookgerei of voedsel in de binnenruimte achter als het
niet in gebruik is.

WAARSCHUWING: Vloeistoffen en ander voedsel mogen niet in afgesloten
verpakkingen worden verwarmd omdat ze kunnen ontploffen.

Het opwarmen van dranken met een magnetron kan ertoe leiden dat deze
vertraagd beginnen te koken, en daarom moet voorzichtigheid in acht
worden genomen bij het hanteren van de houder.

Bak geen voedsel in de magnetron. Hete olie kan delen van de megnetron
en keukengerei beschadigen en zelfs leiden tot brandwonden op de huid.
Eieren in de schaal en hele hardgekookte eieren mogen niet in de
magnetron worden verwarmd omdat ze kunnen ontploffen, zelfs nadat
opwarming door de magnetron is gestopt.

Prik voor het koken in voedsel met harde schillen zoals aardappelen, hele
pompoenen, appels en kastanjes.

De inhoud van zuigflessen en potjesof blikjes babyvoeding moet worden
geroerd of geschud.Om brandwonden te voorkomen moet de temperatuur
voor het opdienen worden gecontroleerd.

Kookgerei kan heet worden vanwege de warmte die wordt overgedragen
van het verwarmde voedsel. Pannenlappen kunnen nodig zijn om het
keukengerei te hanteren.

Keukengerei moet worden gecontroleerd om er zeker van te zijn dat ze
geschikt zijn voor gebruik in de magnetron.

WAARSCHUWING: Het is gevaarlijk om iemand anders dan een opgeleid
persoon onderhoud of reparaties uit te laten voeren waarbij een kap die
bescherming biedt tegen blootstelling aan microgolfenergie verwijderd
moet worden.

Dit product valt onder groep 2 klasse B ISM-apparatuur. De definitie van
groep 2 die alle ISM-apparatuur (industrieel, wetenschappelijk en medisch)
bevat, is apparatuur waarin opzettelijk radiofrequentie energie wordt
gegenereerd en/of gebruikt in de vorm van elektromagnetische straling voor
de behandeling van materiaal en vonkerosie apparatuur. Klasse
B-apparatuur is apparatuur die geschikt is voor gebruik in woonhuizen en in
gebouwen die rechtstreeks zijn aangesloten op een laagspanningsnet dat
gebouwen voor huishoudelijke doeleinden voedt.

Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en ouder en
mensen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale beperkingen, of
mensen met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits zij begeleiding of
instructies krijgen met betrekking tot het gebruik van het apparaat zodat zij
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28.
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30.

31

32.

33.
34.

het apparaat veilig kunnen gebruiken en de eventuele risico's hiervan
begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en
onderhoud door de gebruiker mogen niet door kinderen worden verricht,
tenzij ze 8 jaar en ouder zijn en onder toezicht staan.

Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met
het apparaat spelen.

De magnetron mag alleen als vrijstaand apparaat worden gebruikt.
WAARSCHUWING: Installeer de magnetron niet boven een gasfornuis of
een ander warmteproducerend apparaat omdat de magnetron hierdoor kan
beschadigen en de garantie vervallen.

Het aanraakbare oppervlak kan heet worden tijdens gebruik.

De magnetron mag niet in een kast worden geplaatst.

De deur of het buitenoppervlak kan heet worden wanneer het apparaat in
bedrijf is.

De temperatuur van de aanraakbare oppervlakken kan hoog zijn wanneer
het apparaat in gebruik is.

Het apparaat moet tegen een muur worden geplaatst.

WAARSCHUWING: Als de deur of deurafdichtingen beschadigd zijn, mag de
magnetron niet worden gebruikt totdat het is gerepareerd door een
bevoegde persoon.

Het apparaat is niet bedoeld om te worden bediend via een externe timer of
aparte afstandsbediening.

De magnetron is alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik en niet voor
commercieel gebruik.

Verwijder nooit de afstandhouder aan de achterkant of aan de zijkanten,
want deze zorgt voor een minimale afstand tot de muur voor luchtcirculatie.
Zet het draaiplateau vast voordat u het apparaat verplaatst om schade te
voorkomen.

. WAARSCHUWING: Het is gevaarlijk om het apparaat te repareren of

onderhouden door iemand anders dan een specialist, omdat onder deze
omstandigheden het deksel moet worden verwijderd dat bescherming biedt
tegen microgolfstraling. Dit geldt ook voor het vervangen van het netsnoer
of de verlichting. Stuur het apparaat in deze gevallen naar ons
servicecentrum.

De magnetron is alleen bedoeld voor het ontdooien, koken en stomen van
voedsel.

Gebruik handschoenen als u verwarmd voedsel verwijdert.

Waarschuwing! Er zal stoom ontsnappen bij het openen van deksels of
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wikkelfolie.

35. Schakel het apparaat uit of haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als er rook
uit komt en laat de deur gesloten om te verstikken.

36. Het apparaat mag niet worden gereinigd met een stoomreiniger.

37. Metalen verpakkingen voor voedsel of drank zijn niet toegestaan bij het
koken met de magnetron.
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VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN TER VOORKOMING VAN
MOGELLJKE

BLOOTSTELLING AAN OVERMATIG VEEL
MICROGOLFENERGIE

1.

Probeer niet om deze magnetron te gebruiken met de deur open, omdat
gebruik met open deur kan leiden tot schadelijke blootstelling aan
microgolfenergie. Het is belangrijk om de veiligheidsschakelaars niet te
verbreken of te saboteren.

Plaats geen voorwerpen tussen voorkant van de magnetron en de deur en
zorg ervoor dat zich geen schoonmaakmiddelresten of vuil verzamelen op
de afdichtingsvlakken.

Gebruik de magnetron niet als deze is beschadigd. Het is met name belan
grijk dat de magnetrondeur goed sluit en dat er geen schade is aan de

a. Deur (gebogen),

b. Scharnieren en vergrendelingen (gebroken of losgemaakt),

c. Deurafdichtingen en afdichtingsvlakken.

De magnetron dient uitsluitend te worden aangepast of gerepareerd door
goed erkend onderhoudspersoneel.

INSTALLATIE

1.

2.

Zorg ervoor dat al het verpakkingsmateriaal van de binnenkant van de deur
is verwijderd.

WAARSCHUWING: Controleer de magnetron op eventuele schade, zoals een
niet goed uitgelijnde of verbogen deur, beschadigde deurafdichtingen en
afdichtingsoppervlakken, gebroken of losse deurscharnieren en
vergrendelingen en deuken in de binnenruimte of op de deur. Als er
eventuele schade is, gebruik de magnetron dan niet en neem contact op
met erkend servicepersoneel.

Deze magnetron moet op een vlak, stabiel oppervlak worden geplaatst dat
het gewicht en het zwaarste voedsel kan houden dat waarschijnlijk in de
magnetron wordt gekookt.

Plaats de magnetron niet op plaatsen waar warmte, vocht of een hoge
luchtvochtigheid wordt gegenereerd, of in de buurt van brandbare
materialen.

Voor een goede werking moet de magnetron voldoende luchtstroom
hebben. Laat 20 cm ruimte bmagnetron de magnetron, 10 cm aan de
achterkant en 5 cm aan beide zijkanten vrij. Bedek of blokkeer de

20



ventilatieopeningen op het apparaat niet. Verwijder de voetjes niet.

6. Gebruik de magnetron niet zonder de glasplaat, de rolsteun en de as in de
juiste positie.

7. Zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer onbeschadigd is en niet onder de magnetron
of over een heet of scherp oppervlak loopt.

8. Het stopcontact moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn zodat de stekker in
geval van nood eenvoudig kan worden verwijderd.

9. Gebruik de magnetron niet buitenshuis.

RADIO-INTERFERENTIE

Het gebruik van de magnetron kan interferentie veroorzaken op uw radio, tv of
soortgelijke apparatuur.

Wanneer er interferentie is, kan deze worden verminderd of geélimineerd door
de volgende maatregelen te treffen:

1. Reinig de deur en het afdichtingsoppervlak van de magnetron.
Heroriénteer de ontvangstantenne van de radio of televisie.

Verplaats de magnetron ten opzichte van de ontvanger.

Plaats de magnetron uit de buurt van de ontvanger.

Steek de stekker van de magnetron in een ander stopcontact, zodat de
magnetron en de ontvanger op verschillende groepen zijn aangesloten.

R wWN

AARDINGSINSTRUCTIES

Dit apparaat moet worden geaard. Deze magnetron heeft een snoer met een
aarddraad en een geaarde stekker. Deze moet worden aangesloten op een
stopcontact die goed is geinstalleerd en geaard. In het geval van kortsluiting,
vermindert aarding het risico op elektrische schokken door middel van een
ontsnappingsdraad voor de elektrische stroom. Het wordt aanbevolen om een
aparte groep te gebruiken dat alleen bestemd is voor de magnetron. Het
gebruik van een hoge spanning is gevaarlijk en kan leiden tot brand of een
ander ongeluk veroorzaken waardoor de magnetron beschadigd raakt.
WAARSCHUWING: Onijuist gebruik van de geaarde stekker kan leiden tot
elektrische schokken.
OPMERKING:
1. Raadpleeg een gekwalificeerde elektricien of onderhoudsmonteur als u
vragen hebt over de aarding of elektrische instructies.
2. Noch de fabrikant noch de dealer kunnen enige aansprakelijkheid
aanvaarden voor schade aan de magnetron of persoonlijk letsel als gevolg
van het niet naleven van de elektrische aansluitprocedures.
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De aders in dit netsnoer zijn gekleurd volgens de volgende code:
Groen en geel = Randaarde

Blauw = Nul

Bruin = Fase

KOOKPRINCIPES VAN DE MAGNETRON

1.

2.

3.

Leg het voedsel zorgvuldig neer. Plaats de dikste delen naar de buitenkant
van de schaal.

Kijk naar de kooktijd. Kook op de kortst mogelijke tijd en voeg indien nodig
meer toe. Voedsel dat te lang is gekookt kan roken of ontbranden.

Dek voedsel tijdens het koken af. Afdekken voorkomt spatten en helpt
voedsel gelijkmatig te koken.

Draai het voedsel eenmaal om tijdens het koken met de magnetron om het
koken van voedsel zoals kip en hamburgers te versnellen. Grote etenswaren
zoals gebraden vlees moeten minstens één keer worden omgedraaid.

Leg het voedsel zoals gehaktballen halverwege het koken van boven naar
beneden en van het midden van de schaal naar buiten.

VOORDAT U BELT VOOR SERVICE

Als de magnetron niet werkt:

1.

Controleer of de stekker van de magnetron goed in het stopcontact zit. Als
dat niet het geval is, haal dan de stekker uit het stopcontact, wacht 10
seconden en steek de stekker opnieuw in het stopcontact.

Controleer of de zekering van de groep is doorgebrand of de
installatieautomaat is uitgeschakeld. Als deze goed lijken te werken, test
dan het stopcontact met een ander apparaat.

Controleer of het bedieningspaneel juist is geprogrammeerd en de timer is
ingesteld.

Controleer of de deur goed gesloten is door het deurvergrendelingssysteem
in te drukken. Anders zal de microgolfenergie niet in de magnetron
stromen.

Als geen van de bovenstaande de situatie verhelpt, neem dan contact op met
een gekwalificeerde technicus.
Probeer de magnetron niet zelf aan te passen of te repareren.
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RICHTLIJN VOOR KEUKENGEREI

1. Het ideale materiaal voor magnetrongerei is transparant, laat energie door
de verpakking en verwarmt het voedsel.

2. Microgolven kunnen geen metaal doordringen, daarom mogen metalen
keukengerei of serviesgoed met metalen afwerking niet worden gebruikt.

3. Gebruik geen gerecyclede papierproducten bij het koken met de magnetron,
omdat deze kleine deeltjes metaal kunnen bevatten die vonken en/of brand

kunnen veroorzaken.

4. Ronde/ovale in plaats van vierkante/langwerpige serviesgoed wordt
aanbevolen, omdat het voedsel in hoeken de neiging heeft om te gaar te

worden.

5. Smalle stroken aluminiumfolie kunnen worden gebruikt om te voorkomen
dat blootgestelde delen te gaar te worden. Maar wees voorzichtig, gebruik
niet te veel en houd een afstand van 2,54 cm (1 inch) tussen folie en

binnenruimte.

De onderstaande lijst is een algemene richtlijn om u te helpen bij het
selecteren van het juiste keukengerei.

Pannen Magnetron | Grill Combinatie
Hittebestendig glas Ja Ja Ja
Niet-hittebestendig glas Nee Nee Nee
Hittebestendig keramiek Ja Ja Ja
Zzggftronbestendige plastic Ja Nee Nee
Keukenpapier Ja Nee Nee
Metalen dienblad Nee Ja Nee
Bakplaat Nee Ja Nee
Aluminiumfolie en foliebakjes Nee Ja Nee
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MAAK KENNIS MET DE MAGNETRON

Quuuuqu
ITI

: Deurvergrendelingssysteem
: Magnetronvenster
: As

: Meenemer

: Bedieningspaneel

: Golfgeleider (verwijder niet de micaplaat die de golfgeleider afdekt.)
: Glasplaat

: Grillverwarming

: Bakplaat
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de toets Voorinstelling/Klok 5 seconden in te drukken en annuleer de
voorinstelling door binnen deze 5 seconden op Pauze/Annuleren te drukken.

BEDIENINGSPANEEL

DIGITALE DISPLAY
Indicatoren voor kooktijd, vermogen en actie worden

weergegeven

POWER
Druk op POWER om het magnetronvermogen in te

stellen.
SET/CLOCK WEIGHT
Druk om de kloktijd in te stellen.

Druk om het voedselgewicht of de porties in

CLOCK
SET | wenr

te stellen.

GRILL

Druk op om het grillprogramma in te stellen.
COMBI

Druk op om het combi programma in te stellen.

CANCEL
CANCEL Druk eenmaal om het koken tijdelijk te

stoppen, of tweemaal om het koken

START helemaal te annuleren.

ElLLEL Bt Het wordt ook gebruikt om het kinderslot in te

stellen.
QME / MEN,,

START/QUICK START

Druk op om een kookprogramma te starten.

TIME/MENU (KNOB)
Draai aan de knop om de tijd in te stellen.

Draai aan de knop om het menu voor automatisch
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GEBRUIK

»  Wanneer de oven voor het eerst wordt aangesloten, toont het display "1:01 ",”B"A

»  Tijdens het instellen keert het systeem terug naar de stand-bymodus als er binnen 30 seconden geen handeling wordt
uitgevoerd.

»  Als u tijdens het koken eenmaal op de CANCEL-knop drukt of de deur opent, wordt het programma gepauzeerd. Druk
vervolgens op de START / QUICK START-knop om verder te gaan, maar als u tweemaal op de CANCEL-knop drukt, wordt het
programma geannuleerd.

»  Tijdens het proces van snel koken, koken in de magnetron, grill of gecombineerd koken, kunt u de TIJD / MENU-knop draaien
om de kooktijd te verlengen of te verkorten.

»  Druk tijdens het gebruik op een geldige knop, de zoemer gaat één keer over, maar als u op een ongeldige knop drukt, gaat
de zoemer twee keer over.

»  Het elektronisch controlesysteem van de magnetron heeft de eigenschap om te koelen. Gebruik de magnetron, grill,
combinatiefunctie om langer dan 2 minuten te werken, open de ovendeur, het kookprogramma is gepauzeerd, het
kookprogramma is geannuleerd of het koken is beéindigd, de ovenventilator zal automatisch ongeveer 3 minuten werken om
de oven af te koelen om de levensduur van de oven te bevorderen.

TID INSTELLEN

Dit is een 12- en 24-uurs klok. u kunt ervoor kiezen om de kloktijd in te stellen op 12 of 24 uur door in de standby-modus op de
knop SET / CLOCK WEIGHT te drukken.

1. Druk in de stand-bymodus één of twee keer op de knop SET / CLOCK WEIGHT om de 12- of 24-uursklok te kiezen.

2. Draai aan de TIME / MENU-knop om het uurcijfer in te stellen.

3. Druk eenmaal op de knop SET / CLOCK WEIGHT.

4. Draai aan de TIME / MENU-knop om het minutencijfer in te stellen.

5. Druk eenmaal op de knop SET / CLOCK WEIGHT om te bevestigen.

OPMERKING: Tijdens het koken kunt u de huidige kloktijd controleren door op de knop SET / CLOCK WEIGHT te drukken.

SNELKOKEN

Gebruik deze functie om de oven gemakkelijk op 100% vermogen in de magnetron te programmeren.

Druk in de stand-by modus herhaaldelijk op de START / QUICK START-knop om de kooktijd in te stellen; de oven begint 2 seconden
later automatisch te werken. De langste kooktijd is 12 minuten.

OPMERKING: Tijdens het koken kunt u aan de TIME / MENU-knop draaien om de kooktijd te verlengen of te verkorten. De langste
tijd is 60 minuten.

MICROWAVE COOKING

1. Druk herhaaldelijk op de POWER-knop om het vermogensniveau te selecteren.

2. Draai de TIJD / MENU-knop met de klok mee om de kooktijd in te stellen. De langste tijd is 60 minuten.
3. Druk op START / QUICK START om te bevestigen.

Druk op de POWER-knop om het vermogensniveau te selecteren:

Druk op de POWER knop Kookvermogen (display)
Eenmaal 100% (100)
Tweemaal 80% (80)
Drie keer 60% (60)
4 maal 40% (40)
5 keer 20% (20)
6 keer 0% (00)
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OPMERKING: Tijdens het koken kunt u het kookvermogen controleren door op de POWER-knop te drukken.

GRILL

Grillkoken is vooral handig voor dunne plakjes vlees, steaks, karbonades, kebabs, worstjes en stukjes kip. Ook geschikt voor warme
broodjes en gegratineerde gerechten.

1. Druk in de stand-by modus eenmaal op de GRILL-knop.
2. Draai de TIJD / MENU-knop met de klok mee om de kooktijd in te stellen. De langste tijd is 60 minuten.
3. Druk op START / QUICK START om te bevestigen.

COMBINATIE
Grill werkt langer dan magnetron in combinatie 1 kookstand, gebruik optie 1 voor vis en gegratineerd. Magnetron werkt
langer dan grill in combinatie 2 kookmodus, gebruik optie 2 voor pudding, omeletten, gebakken aardappelen en gevogelte.
1. Druk in de stand-by modus één of twee keer op de COMBI-knop om "COMB1" of "COMB2" te selecteren.
2. DraaideTIJD/ MENU-knop met de klok mee om de kooktijd in te stellen. De langste tijd is 60 minuten.
3. Druk op de START / QUICK START-knop om te bevestigen..

AUTOMATISCHE ONTDOOIING
De ontdooitijd en het vermogensniveau worden automatisch ingesteld zodra het voedselgewicht is geprogrammeerd. Het gewicht

van de diepvriesproducten varieert van 100 g tot 1800 g..

1. Draai aan de TIME / MENU-knop totdat het display "100" "E", "","m" en 0D [ knippert.

2. Draaiaan de TIME / MENU-knop om het voedselgewicht te selecteren.

3. Druk op START / QUICK START om te bevestigen.

OPMERKING: Tijdens het ontdooien zal het 2ystem pauzeren om de gebruiker eraan te herinneren het voedsel om te draaien, en
vervolgens op de START / QUICK START-knop drukken om verder te gaan.

KINDERSLOT

Gebruik dit om te voorkomen dat kinderen de oven zonder toezicht gebruiken.

Om in te stellen: Houd in de stand-by modus de CANCEL-knop gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt, waarna een pieptoon klinkt, de
oven automatisch naar de kinderslotmodus gaat en het indicatielampje van het slot gaat branden. In de vergrendelde toestand zijn
alle knoppen uitgeschakeld.

Om te annuleren: Houd de CANCEL-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt, er klinkt een pieptoon en het indicatielampje gaat uit.

AUTOMATISCHE KOOKSTAND

Voor voedsel of de volgende kookmodus is het niet nodig om de kooktijd en het vermogen te programmeren. Het is voldoende om
het soort voedsel dat u wilt bereiden aan te geven, evenals het gewicht of de porties van dit voedsel.

1. Draai de TIME / MENU-knop met de klok mee om de voedselcode te selecteren.

2. Druk herhaaldelijk op de knop SET / CLOCK WEIGHT om het voedselgewicht of de porties in te stellen.

3. Druk op de START / QUICK START-knop om te bevestigen.
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Automatische kook menus:

Code Food Note
1 Automatisch herverwarmen
(200-800 g)
2 Tee / Koffie (200 ml/cup, 1-3 cups) 1. Voor items 8 t / m 13 zal de oven tijdens het koken
3 Soep (300 ml/kom, 1-3 kom) pauzeren om u eraan te herinneren het voedsel om te
4 Pap (50 g, 100 g, 150 g) draaien en vervolgens op START / QUICK START drukken
5 Pizza (150 g, 300 g, 450 g) om de resterende tjd te  beéindigen.
6 Pasta (100 g, 200 g, 300 g)
7 Popcom (100 g) 2. Het resultaat van automatisch koken hangt af van
- factoren zoals de vorm en grootte van het voedsel,
8 Gegrilde ham (100-500 g) spanningsschommelingen, uw persoonlijke voorkeur met
9 Gegrilde Bacon (100 g, 200 g, 300 g) betrekking tot de gaarheid van bepaald voedsel en zelfs
10 Gegrilde Varken karbonade (200-600 g) hoe goed u voedsel in de oven plaatst. Als u het
1 Gegrilde Steak (200-600 g) resultaat in ieder“geval niet helemaal bevredigend vindt,
——— pas dan de kooktijd een beetje aan.
12 Gegrilde Kip Filet (200-600 g)
13 Gegrilde Vis Filet(200-600 g)
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REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD

1.

10.

"

Zet voor het reinigen de magnetron uit en haal de stekker uit het
stopcontact.

Houd de binnenkant van de magnetron schoon. Veeg met een vochtige
doek af wanneer er met eten of vloeistof gemorst is. Een mild
reinigingsmiddel kan worden gebruikt als de magnetron erg vies is
geworden. Vermijd het gebruik van spuitmiddelen en andere bijtende
reinigingsmiddelen, omdat deze het deuroppervlak vlekkerig, streperig of
dof kan maken.

Het buitenoppervlak moeten met een vochtige doek worden gereinigd. Om
schade aan de werkende delen binnenin de magnetron te voorkomen, mag
er geen water in de ventilatieopeningen sijpelen.

Veeg de deur en het venster aan beide zijden, de deurafdichtingen en
aanliggende delen regelmatig met een vochtige doek af om gemorste
resten of spatten te verwijderen. Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen.

Zorg ervoor dat het bedieningspaneel niet nat wordt. Reinig met een
zachte, vochtige doek. Laat de deur van de magnetron open als u het
bedieningspaneel reinigt om te voorkomen dat de magnetron per ongeluk
wordt aangezet.

Reinig met een zachte doek opgehoopte stoom aan de binnen- en
buitenkant van de magnetrondeur. Dit kan ontstaan als de magnetron
onder hoge luchtvochtigheid wordt gebruikt. En het is normaal.

Het is zo nu en dan noodzakelijk om de glasplaat te verwijderen voor het
reinigen. Was de plaat in warm schuimend water of in de vaatwasser.

De meenemer en de bodem van de magnetron moeten regelmatig worden
schoongemaakt om overmatig lawaai te voorkomen. Veeg de bodem van
de magnetron af met een mild reinigingsmiddel. De meenemer kan worden
gewassen in mild schuimend water of een vaatwasser. Wanneer u de
meenemer voor het reinigen uit de binnenruimte verwijdert, zorg er dan
voor dat deze in de juiste positie wordt teruggeplaatst.

Verwijder geuren uit uw magnetron door een kopje water samen met het
sap en de schil van een citroen in een diepe magnetronbestendige kom te
leggen, en de magnetron 5 minuten aan te zetten. Veeg grondig en droog
met een zachte doek.

Wanneer het nodig is om het magnetronlampje te vervangen, neem dan
contact op met een leverancier om deze te laten vervangen.

. De magnetron moet regelmatig worden gereinigd en voedselresten moeten

worden verwijderd. Indien de magnetron niet in een schone staat wordt
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gehouden, kan dit leiden tot verslechtering van de wanden en bodem, wat
een negatieve invioed kan hebben op de levensduur van het apparaat en
kan leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties.

12. Gooi dit apparaat niet in de vuilnisbak; het moet worden afgevoerd naar
een speciaal inzamelpunt dat wordt aangeboden door de gemeente of het
recyclingcentrum.

SPECIFICATIES
Nominale spanning/Frequentie: 230-240 V ~ 50 Hz
Nominaal vermogen: 700W

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

De garantie vervalt als:
1. Het product niet is geinstalleerd, gebruikt of onderhouden volgens de
gebruikersinstructies van de fabrikant die zijn meegeleverd bij het product.
2. Het product gebruikt is voor andere doeleinden dan de bedoelde functie.
3. De schade of het defect aan het product veroorzaakt is door het volgende:
- Onjuiste spanning
- Ongelukken (inclusief vloeistof- of vochtschade)
- Misbruik van het product
- Onjuiste installatie
- Problemen met de netvoeding, inclusief stroompieken of schade door
bliksem
- Besmetting door insecten
- Sabotage of modificatie van het product door iemand die geen
geautoriseerd technicus is
- Blootstelling aan abnormaal bijtende materialen
- Plaatsen van onbekende objecten in de eenheid
- Gebruik met accessoires die niet vooraf zijn goedgekeurd door Brabantia

Gelieve alle waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen in de handleiding te
raadplegen en in acht te nemen.

Door voortdurende productontwikkelingen kunnen specificaties worden
gewijzigd zonder voorafgaand bericht.
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MILIEUVRIENDELIJKE AFVALVERWERKING

¢
C€

Dit etiket geeft aan dat dit product niet moet worden weggegooid met
ander huishoudelijk afval. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of
gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen
dient het apparaat verantwoordelijk gerecycled te worden om het
hergebruik van materiéle bronnen te stimuleren. Voor meer informatie
over het weggooien van uw apparaat, dient u contact op te nemen met
uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf. Of neem contact op met de lokale
gemeente voor meer informatie over uw lokale recyclingcentra. Laat dit
product milieuvriendelijk recyclen.
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@brabantia

Should you experience any technical difficulty in setting up or using your new
product, please feel free to contact our dedicated customer service help desk.

For Customer from Netherlands and Belgium please contact Elmarc B.V.

Elmarc B.V.
Kolenbranderstraat 28
2984 AT Rldderkerk
Tel: (NL) 09003555333

(BE) 070355505
E-mail: helpdesk@elmarc.nl

Wishing you many years of pure pleasure with your new Brabantia appliance.
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